
MFP COMMITTEE #1
May 8, 2009

MEMORANDUM

May 6, 2009

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Management and Fiscal Policy Committee

Stephen B. Farber, Council StaffDirectorcgeP

Action - Compensation and Benefits for All Agencies

This memo proposes Committee recommendations for the Council worksession on
compensation and benefits scheduled for May 13. For ease of reference, the packet from the
April 20 Committee briefing has been reprinted to accompany this packet.

These recommendations assume that the State Board of Education will approve the
County's request for a $79.5 million waiver from the State's Maintenance of Effort
requirement for MCPS. If the Board does not approve the waiver request, these and other
recommendations for the FYI0 operating budget may no longer be fiscally workable.

1. FYI0 Pay Changes (see pages 1-6 of the April 20 packet)

The Committee reviewed the FYlO budget context and compensation overview on pages
1-4 of the April 20 packet. The Committee also reviewed the information on pay changes in the
region on pages 4-6, including the agency pay increase requests outlined on page 6. The
County's approach in this difficult year has been to fund service increments (step
increases) - for which about two-thirds of employees overall are eligible - but not General
Wage Adjustments (COLAs). The table on page 6, reprinted on ©1 of this packet,
summarizes the pay issues before the Committee. Recommendations: I

• For County Government, support funding for the FYI0 increments requested for
represented and non-represented employees.

• Approve the proposed FYI0 salary schedules listed on ©25-31 of the April 20 packet.
These schedules are (in order) for Non-Represented Employees (General Salary
Schedule), Management Leadership Service, Medical Doctors, Seasonal Workers,
MCGEO, Sheriff Management, Deputy Sheriffs, Fire/Rescue Management, IAFF, Police
Management, FOP, Correctional Management, and Correctional Officers.

) On May 4 the Council reviewed the FYIO budgets for M-NCPPC and WSSC, including Committee members'
views on compensation, in preparation for the bi-county meeting with the Prince George's County Council on May 7.



• For M-NCPPC, support funding for the FYlO increments requested for represented and
non-represented employees, including funding within the budget for pay changes still to
be determined. With regard to the projected 3.75 percent COLA for Park Police in FYlO,
reduce the M-NCPPC budget by $212,600, the cost of the COLA, and leave to the
Commission the decision as to where this reduction should be taken.

• For Montgomery College, support funding for the FYlO increments requested for
represented and non-represented employees, including funding within the budget for pay
changes still to be determined.

• For MCPS, support funding for the FYlO increments requested for represented and
non-represented employees.

• For WSSC, support funding for the FY10 increments and comparable increases
requested for represented and non-represented employees, as outlined on ©86 of the April
20 packet.

2. FYI0 Retirement Program (see pages 8-10 of the April 20 packet)

The Committee reviewed a range of issues concerning the County Government
retirement program, including the actuarially determined County contribution to the defined
benefit Employees' Retirement System (ERS) and the amount for the defined contribution
Retirement Savings Plan (RSP). The Committee also reviewed the budgets of the County's three
retirement plans: the Deferred Compensation Plan, the ERS, and the RSP. Recommendations:

• Approve the recommended FYlO County contribution of $115.0 million for the ERS
and $20.1 million for the RSP.2

• Approve the FYlO budgets of the three retirement plans on ©24 of the April 20 packet.

3. FYI0 County Government Compensation-Related NDAs (see pages 10-11 of the April
20 packet)

The Committee reviewed seven Non-Departmental Accounts, as outlined on ©44-46 of
the April 20 packet. Recommendations:

• Approve the first three NDAs, which reflect annual County obligations: Judges'
Retirement Contribution ($3,740), State Positions Supplement ($100,940), and State
Retirement Contribution ($981,480).

2 RSP participants must indicate by June I whether they will transfer to the new Guaranteed Retirement Income Plan
(GRIP) effective July 1. Since the GRIP, a cash balance plan that guarantees an annual return of7.25 percent, is part
of the ERS, the County's contribution for RSP members who transfer to the GRIP will go instead to the ERS.

2



• Approve the Group Insurance for Retirees NDA ($26,039,330), consistent with the
recommendations below on group insurance.

• Approve the Compensation and Employee Benefits Adjustment NDA ($1,335,890),
including the component parts listed on ©47 of the April 20 packet, with one exception:
for employees in the Management Leadership Service who are not at maximum salary,
make the 1 or 2 percent performance-based lump sum awards, which the Executive
recommends, additions to base pay instead. OMB estimates the additional cost in FYI0
(for the incremental retirement and life insurance cost) at $43,970.3

• Do not approve the Retiree Health Benefits Trust NDA ($16,391,930 for the General
Fund). This approach is consistent with the Executive's recommended April 20 budget
adjustments, which dealt with final State aid reductions from the General Assembly.

• Do not approve the Productivity Enhancements and Personnel Cost Savings NDA
(-$1,011,260), which represents OMB's estimate of FYlO savings from the proposed
2009 Retirement Incentive Program. The Executive's April 20 budget adjustments raised
the estimated savings by $1,241,170 to a total of $2,252,430. The Executive now prefers
to display estimated RIP savings in department budgets; see Mr. Beach's memo on ©2-3.
The threshold question is whether the Committee wishes to recommend approval of
the 2009 RIP in the first place. The Committee will address this question later in
this worksession when it returns to Expedited Bill 10-09.

4. FY10 Group Insurance (see pages 11-14 of the April 20 packet)

The Committee received an update on its extensive work on the group insurance issues
outlined on pages 11-14 of the April 20 packet. Recommendations:

• Support the agency group insurance funding requests for both active employees and
retirees, as outlined on page 13 of the April 20 packet.

• For County Government, approve the recommended expenditures of the Employee
Health Benefits Self Insurance Fund ($173,300,820), as outlined on ©54-55 of the
April 20 packet. These expenditures also appear in the budget of the Office of Human
Resources, as shown on page 33-4 of the Executive's FYI0 recommended budget.

3 While all other County employees who are not at maximum salary are eligible for annual 3.5 percent service
increments (step increases added to base salary), employees in the MLS are not. Instead, they are eligible for
performance-based pay increases of up to 6 percent. (MLS employees at maximum salary are eligible for
performance-based lump sum awards of up to 4 percent.) In FY09 performance-based pay increases for all MLS
employees were limited to I or 2 percent lump sum awards. The Executive recommends this approach again for
FY IO. The FY09 change had an especially large impact on employees not at maximum salary. Retaining this
change in FY 10 would compound this impact for these employees: they would again be eligible only for
performance-based lump sum awards of I or 2 percent, while non-MLS employees would receive 3.5 percent service
increments (additions to base salary) in both years. Making the Executive's recommended I or 2 percent lump sum
awards additions to base pay instead would mitigate this disparity.

3



• With regard to retiree health insurance pre-funding (OPEB), approve the
Executive's recommended April 20 budget adjustments. These adjustments eliminate the
tax-supported OPEB contributions for County Government, Montgomery College, and
M-NCPPC, and reduce the MCPS contribution to $12.0 million.4 Starting this summer,
resume the Committee's review of ways to address the mismatch between available
resources and the OPEB pre-funding schedule, which reflects agencies' promises to their
employees.

• Starting this summer, resume the Committee's review of high-deductible and
consumer-driven health plans as another option for agencies to consider. Also review
ways to end the disparity in cost and coverage between the County Government's Select
Plan, which applies only to non-represented employees hired starting October 1, 1994,
and the Choice Plan, which applies to all other employees.

5. Other Compensation Issues (see pages 14-16 of the April 20 packet)

The Committee discussed the personnel management reviews and similar reports
prepared by the agencies. The Committee also reviewed funding requests for the agencies'
employee awards and tuition assistance programs. Recommendation:

• Approve the requests outlined on page 15 of the April 20 packet.

f\farber\ IOcompensation\mtp recommendations 5-8-09.doc

4 In 2007 the Council approved a five-year phase-in schedule for the agencies' pre-funding for OPEB. In 2008,
because of budget pressures, the Council approved an eight-year schedule instead. The FY09 cost for all agencies,
$40.6 million, was scheduled to rise to $66.3 million in FYI0. In his March 16 FYI0 budget the Executive
recommended, again because of budget pressures, that FYI0 OPES pre-funding be limited to the FY09 amount,
$40.6 million. In his April 20 budget adjustments, which addressed the revenue gap created by final FYIO State aid
reductions, the Executive recommended that FY 10 OPES pre-funding be eliminated altogether except for $12.0
million for MCPS. This $12.0 million is clearly far less than the $66.3 million total for all agencies called for by the
eight-year schedule and even less than the $109.8 million called for by the five-year schedule.

4



County Government
MCGEO units 3.S 1 0
FOP 3.S 0
IAFF 3.S 02

Non-represented 3.S 0

M-NCPPC
MCGEO units TBD3 TBD
Non-represented TBD TBD
FOP 3.S 3.7S4

Mont~omery Colle~e

Faculty $2,3725 0
Administration TBD TBD
Staff (non-bargaining) 3.06 0
Staff (AFSCME) 3.0 0

MCPS
MCEA 1.S-3.9 0
MCAASP 3.0 0
SEIU Local SOO 1.9-S.S 0
MCBOA7 3.0 0

IWSSC

For further details see the tables on ©59-64 of the April 20 packet.

o

I Additional adjustments for pay differentials and longevity increases.
2 The Executive recommended O. The union filed a prohibited practice charge, which was dismissed.
3 Bargaining is not yet complete. Another factor is the Councils' bi-county meeting on May 7.
4 Amount included for FYIO in the FY09-ll contract.
S Base pay increase on October 23, 2009 for those not at top of scale. Also lump sum payment of $500 to $1,000
depending on salary level.
6 Plus lump sum payment of $500 for those at top of scale. Also applies to AFSCME.
7 In FY08 the Board of Education approved the formation of a fourth bargaining unit, Montgomery County Business
and Operations Administrators.
8 The contract with AFSCME is being negotiated. WSSC salaries are affected by merit increases and/or flexible
worker pay, plus IT bonus pay. See ©86 of the April 20 packet for further details.



Isiah Leggett
County Executive

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

MEMORANDUM

May 5, 2009

Stephen B. Farber, Council Staff Director

Joseph F. Beach,~
Allocation of Retir[:nt Incentive Program Savings

Joseph F. Beach
Director

Attached please find an allocation of the anticipated savings from the proposed
2009 Retirement Incentive Program (RIP) from the Productivity and Personnel Cost Savings
Non-departmental Account (NDA) to County Government Departments. This allocation is
necessary due to advice recently received from the County Attorney's Office that a negative
appropriation is not consistent with the County's Charter. This allocation by department on the
attachment was made based on a pro-rata share of the number of employees eligible for the RIP
in departments with greater than or equal to 75 full and part-time positions. We recommend that
language be included in the FYlO County Government budget resolution to authorize the Office
of Management and Budget to transfer appropriation between departments, as necessary, to
reconcile the anticipated savings by department (as on the attached) with the actual savings by
department after RIP selections have been made.

Attachment

cc: Kathleen Boucher, Assistant Chief Administrative Officer
Joseph Adler, Director, Office of Human Resources
Wes Girling, Office of Human Resources
Alex Espinosa, Office of Management and Budget
Lori O'Brien, Office of Management and Budget
Department Heads and Office Directors
Administrative Services Coordinators and Functioning Equivalents
OMB Staff

Office of the Director

101 Monroe Street, 14th Floor· Rockville, Maryland 20850 • 240-777-2800
www.montgomerycountymd.gov



Department

From
NDA - Productivity Enhancements and Personnel Cost Savings

To:
Correction and Rehabilitation
Finance
Fire and Rescue Service
General Services
Health and Human Services
Housing and Community Affairs
Human Resources
Police
Public Libraries
Recreation
Sheriff
Technology Services
Transportation
DOT-Transit Services

!Fund

General Fund

I

.General Fund
General Fund i

Fire
General Fund
General Fund
General Fund I

General Fund
General Fund
•General Fund
! Recreation
General Fund
General Fund
General Fund
Mass Transit

Amount

$2,252,430

($241,600)
($64,850)
($36,030)

($126,760)
($674,490)

($68,180)
($24,820)

($120,410)
($223,470)

($91,190)
($88,520)
($75,670)

($238,100)
($178,340)

GJ






















































































































































































































	20090508_MFP01
	20090420_MFP01

